

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

LOUIS P. PFEFFER and
FRANK CERINO, et al.,

Case No.: **SC14-1325**

Petitioners,

L.T. No.: **1D13-4779**

vs.

OJCC No.: **09-021393SHP**

**LABOR READY SOUTHEAST,
INC., ESIS**, et al.,

Respondents.

_____ /

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

The Bleakley Bavo1 Law Firm

/s/ R.G. (Mack) McCormick, Jr.
R.G. (Mack) McCormick, Jr., Esq.
Florida Bar Number 0311278
15170 North Florida Avenue
Tampa, FL 33613
(813) 221-3759 [Telephone]
(813) 221-3198 [Facsimile]
MMcCormick@BleakleyBavo1.com
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT

THE ENTIRETY OF SECTION 440.34, *FLA. STAT.* (2009),
INCLUDING PROVISIONS LIMITING CLAIMANT’S ATTORNEY
FEES PAYABLE BY THE EMPLOYER/CARRIER, IS
CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED. 9

A. Attorneys Pfeffer and Cerino are not proper
“parties” and Ruth Zygmund, the actual party
litigant, suffered no injury that remains
redressable on appeal. 9

B. Section 440.34, *Fla. Stat.*, is presumed
constitutional and, because substantive law on
fee entitlement is a proper legislative
function, Petitioners cannot prove otherwise. 12

C. Section 440.34, *Fla. Stat.*, is not a legislative
usurpation of judicial authority and does not
violate separation of powers. 16

1. Workers’ compensation is a statutory system
over which the legislature has broad
authority, including authority even to
altogether abolish prevailing party fees. 16

2. The Rules of Professional Conduct do not
supersede statutory law, and Petitioners
voluntarily undertook Ms. Zygmund’s case
with awareness of the contingent fee risks. . . . 18

3. Petitioners cite unavailing and dissimilar
precedent, including criminal cases that
implicate fundamentally different
constitutional concerns. 21

D.	Section 440.34, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> , in no way deprived Petitioners, whether counsel or Ms. Zygmund, of any constitutional right to be rewarded for industry or to free speech.	24
1.	<u>Claimant’s counsel have no standing to assert Ms. Zygmund’s rights to reward for industry, and have otherwise demonstrated no deprivation of their own such rights.</u>	24
2.	<u>Section 440.105(c)(3), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>, does not apply to Ms. Zygmund and, given the non-existence of charges against counsel, is not subject to constitutional challenge.</u>	26
3.	<u>Ms. Zygmund readily obtained counsel and successfully litigated claims for benefits, so there can be no colorable argument regarding free speech violations.</u>	28
E.	Section 440.34, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> , does not violate equal protection, implicates no suspect class/fundamental right, and easily passes rational basis scrutiny.	29
1.	<u>Injured workers are not a suspect class, nor is there a fundamental right to counsel in civil or workers’ compensation cases.</u>	29
2.	<u>The challenged attorney’s fee provision is rationally related to a broad assortment of legitimate state objectives.</u>	30
3.	<u>Petitioners again rely on inapplicable precedent and draw ineffectual comparisons between the attorney’s fees of claimants and employer/carriers.</u>	32
F.	Section 440.34, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> , nowhere impaired any applicable right to due process, as Ms. Zygmund’s counsel adequately advanced her interests before the JCC.	34
G.	Section 440.34, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> , abolished no preexisting cause of action and, because Ms. Zygmund litigated successfully before the JCC, there was no denial of access to courts.	36

CONCLUSION	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

TABLE OF CITATIONS

I. Cases

<u>Acosta v. Kraco, Inc.,</u> 471 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1985)	31
<u>Acton v. Ft. Lauderdale Hospital,</u> 440 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1983)	29-30
<u>Castellanos v. Next Door Co.,</u> 124 So.3d 392 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	5, 41
<u>Corn v. New Mexico Educators Fed. Credit Union,</u> 89 P.2d 234 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994)	32-33
<u>Crist v. Ervin,</u> 56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010)	9, 15
<u>Eller v. Shova,</u> 630 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1993)	39
<u>Giaimo v. Fla. Autosport, Inc.,</u> 2014 WL 6679290 (Fla. 1st DCA November 26, 2014)	37
<u>Globe Sec. v. Pringle,</u> 559 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	18
<u>Golden v. McCarty,</u> 337 So.2d 388 (Fla. 1976)	12
<u>Hillock v. Heilman,</u> 201 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1967)	18-19
<u>Ingraham ex rel. Ingraham v. Dade Co. School Bd.,</u> 450 So.2d 847 (Fla. 1984)	23-24
<u>Injured Workers of Kansas v. Franklin,</u> 942 P.2d 591 (Kan. 1997)	23, 33-34, 36
<u>Irwin v. Surdyk's Liquor,</u> 599 N.W.2d 132 (Minn. 1999)	22-23
<u>Jacobson v. Southeast Personnel Leasing, Inc.,</u> 113 So.3d 1042 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	14, 27

<u>Kauffman v. Community Inclusions, Inc.</u> , 57 So.3d 919 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	15, 18
<u>Khoury v. Carvel Homes South, Inc.</u> , 403 So.2d 1043 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	14, 28-29, 30
<u>Kluger v. White</u> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	8, 37-39
<u>Lundy v. Four Season Ocean Grand Palm Beach</u> , 932 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	15, 17, 31, 39-40
<u>Maas v. Olive</u> , 992 So.2d 196 (Fla. 2008)	22
<u>Makemson v. Martin County</u> , 491 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)	21-22
<u>McCarty v. Myers</u> , 125 So.3d 333 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	11, 24-25
<u>McDermott v. Miami-Dade County</u> , 753 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	30, 34
<u>McElrath v. Burley</u> , 707 So.2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	12-13
<u>Murray v. Mariner Health</u> , 994 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 2008)	13, 15, 18
<u>M.Z. v. State</u> , 747 So.2d 978 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	11-12
<u>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Pinnacle Med., Inc.</u> , 753 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2000)	35-36
<u>Ohio Cas. Group v. Parrish</u> , 350 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1977)	31-32
<u>Rucker v. City of Ocala</u> , 684 So.2d 836 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	35, 38
<u>Sabawi v. Carpentier</u> , 767 So.2d 585 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	2
<u>Samaha v. State</u> , 389 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1980)	18, 31

<u>Schick v. Dep't of Agric. & Consumer Servs.</u> , 599 So.2d 641 (Fla. 1992)	17, 18
<u>Sheppard & White, P.A. v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 827 So.2d 925 (Fla. 2002)	20
<u>Shevin v. Int'l Inventors, Inc.</u> , 353 So.2d 89 (Fla. 1977)	26
<u>Ship Shape v. Taylor</u> , 397 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	16-17
<u>Southeast Floating Docks, Inc. v. Auto-Owners</u> , 82 So.3d 73 (Fla. 2012)	13-14, 16
<u>Tribune Co. v. Huffstetler</u> , 489 So.2d 722 (Fla. 1986)	27
<u>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque</u> , 965 P.2d 305, 314 (N.M. 1998)	33
<u>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</u> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	14, 21, 28, 35
<u>Wood v. Florida Rock Indus.</u> , 929 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	18-19
<u>Yeiser v. Dysart</u> , 267 U.S. 540 (1925)	14
II. <u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Section 440.105(3)(c), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	26-27, 28
Section 440.15, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	29
Section 440.15(3)(b), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	31
Section 440.34, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	passim
Section 440.34(1), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	passim
Section 440.34(2), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	3
Section 440.34(3), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	3

Section 440.34(7), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	3
Section 627.736(5), <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	36
Section 768.79, <i>Fla. Stat.</i>	13

III. Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Fla. R. Civ. P. 9.020(g)(1)	10
Fla. R. Civ. P. 9.020(g)(3)	10
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)	42

IV. Florida Rules of Professional Conduct

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.5	18-19
